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August 6, 2009
Sandra L. McBrayer 

4438 Ingraham St.

San Diego, California 92109

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-09-163
Dear Ms. McBrayer:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the honorarium provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

Are you prohibited by the Act from accepting payment as motivational speaker while serving on the San Diego First Five Commission?

CONCLUSION


Yes, you are prohibited by the Act from accepting payment as a motivational speaker while serving on the San Diego First Five Commission.   
FACTS


You have been appointed by the San Diego County Board of Supervisors to serve on the San Diego First Five Commission.  In 1994 as the founding teacher of a public school for homeless high school students you were named by President Clinton as the United States Teacher of the Year.  You make several speeches a year as the former National Teacher of the Year speaking on issues concerning at-risk teenagers for which you receive honoraria.  For any speech you send a W9 with your personal income tax number.  These speeches are separate from your business as a CEO of a local non profit, and you have been making such speeches for more than 15 years.  You ask if you are required to list the money you make from these motivational speeches on your Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700).  In a subsequent e-mail you stated that your position is designated as “category 1” in your agency’s conflict-of-interest code.  You did not provide the description associated with category 1, therefore, we assume you have full disclosure requirements.
 
ANALYSIS

Section 89503(a) prohibits a designated employee of a state agency from accepting honoraria from any source, if the employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest. “Honorarium” means . . . any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.  (Section 89502(b).)  However, “honorarium” does not include:
“. . . earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the individual’s business or practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches .  . .. “  (Section 89502(c).)

Your activity as a paid speaker is an activity covered by the honoraria prohibitions.  The funds you receive are payments made in consideration for a “speech given.”  Thus we must consider whether your paid speaking activities fall within the exemption of Section 89502(c).  While it appears from your lengthy work history that your speaking may be a bona fide business, trade, or profession (Regulation 18932.1), businesses in which the “sole or predominant activity” is making speeches are excluded from the exception.  (Regulation 18932.2.)  The sole activity of your business is making speeches.  Therefore your professional speaking is not exempted from the honoraria prohibitions by Section 89502(c).  The monies you receive for your speaking are honoraria and are prohibited by the Act.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar
SKB:jgl
Counsel, Legal Division

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� Because you are a member of the San Diego First Five Commission with a category 1 designation we assume that your position requires full disclosure of all income.  Thus, all income you receive is to be reported on your statement of economic interests.  (Section 87302(b).)  If category 1 is not full disclosure for your agency, you will need to determine if the source of the honorarium is a “reportable source.”  If it is not, the prohibition would not apply.





